markets and as such can easily supplement the Corporation’s liquidity requirement in the
event of any shortfall.

	� The table below analyses the Corporation’s key financial assets and liabilities into relevant
maturity groupings based on the remaining period at 31 December 2018 to the earlier of the
repricing or contractual maturity date.

9392

Annual Report & Accounts 2019
Notes to the Financial Statements

Annual Report & Accounts 2019
Notes to the Financial Statements

28	 Financial risk management (Continued)

	 c)  Market risk

	 i)  Interest rate risk

	� The Corporation’s exposure to interest rate changes is primarily concentrated in the actively
managed fixed income portfolio, which is reported at fair value. Changes in interest rate will
have an immediate impact on the Corporation’s reported net income and consequently the
shareholders’ funds. The main objective of the fixed income portfolio is current income and
price appreciation and therefore to mitigate the effect of price volatility, the portfolio has been
positioned with an average duration of less than 5 years.

	� Note 4 discloses the weighted average interest rate on principal interest-bearing investments.

			   2019	 2018
			   US$000	 US$000

	 Interest rate sensitivity		 100 bps parallel 	 100 bps parallel
			   increase	 decrease

	 2019		  6,571	 (6,571)
	 2018		  5,592	   (5,592)

	 ii)  Equity price risk

	� Equity price risk refers to the potential loss in fair value resulting from adverse changes in
the fair value of stocks that the Corporation has invested in. The Corporation maintains an
actively managed equity portfolio and as such is exposed to stock market price fluctuations.
The Corporation does not use any derivatives to manage this risk but rather uses the
mechanism of diversification in all forms, including limits on single stock, industry and sector
allocation and geographical distribution among others. The investment guidelines provide a
cap on the total financial assets to be held in equities.

[…]

the net exposure to this risk is within acceptable levels by constantly reviewing the level of
mismatch. The Corporation has offices in seven locations whose currencies, in addition to
its unit of account, represent approximately 95% of its business volumes. The assets and
liabilities in these currencies are matched to the level desired by the group.

	� The Corporation transacts business with counterparties in a number of countries and is
exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures, primarily with
respect to the euro, South African rand, Kenyan shilling and Nigerian naira. However, the
Corporation’s primary exposure is to the South African rand. Foreign exchange risk arises
from reinsurance transactions recorded in local currencies, investments in non-reporting
currencies and recognised assets and liabilities in foreign operations.

	� The tables on pages 73 and 74 show the various currencies in which the group’s assets and
liabilities were denominated as at 31 December 2019 and 2018. The non-US dollar balances
reflect the significant foreign currency exposures.

	 Currency sensitivity analysis	 10% depreciation 	 10% appreciation
		  against the	 against the
		  US$000	 US$000
	 2019	 (29,942) 	 29,942
	 2018	 (38,130) 	 38,130

28	 Financial risk management (Continued)

Up to
1 year

1-2
years

2-3
years

3-4
years

4-5
years

Over 5
years

Total

At 31 December 2018
(IN US$’000)
FINANCIAL ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 338,512 - - - - - 338,512

Reinsurance premiums
receivables 69,427 53,983 39,609 18,836 4,964 - 186,819

Claims recoverable 13,307 39,731 17,818 13,926 1,456 7,449 93,687

Deferred retrocession
premiums 20,607 434 10 4 76 14 21,145

441,853 94,148 57,437 32,766 6,496 7,463 640,163

Investments

Bank deposits 147,036 - - - - - 147,036

Deposits with ceding
companies 11,747 36,175 8,832 9,879 7,830 60,602 135,065

Fixed rate securities
at fair value 33,980 12,924 15,856 11,591 9,832 40,077 124,260

Fixed rate securities at
amortized cost 11,417 13,387 44,644 22,639 27,639 114,838 234,287

Floating rate securities
at cost 19,988 21,377 - 612 - 25,329 67,306

Equity investments
at fair value 69,416 - - - - - 69,416

Unquoted equity
investments at fair value - - - - - 49,239 49,239

Total investments 293,584 83,863 69,332 44,721 45,024 290,085 826,609

Total 735,437 178,011 126,769 77,487 51,520 297,548 1,466,772

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Sundry payables 5,283 1,362 3,219 3,138 2,853 -   15,855

Dividend payable 3,604 1,983 478 231 36  593 6,925

Reinsurance payables 43,360 28,611 15,751 (11,627) 5,754 81,849

Outstanding claims 153,962 104,025 91,695 44,440 16,258 - 410,380

Total 206,209 135,981 111,143 36,182 24,901 593 515,009

9594

Annual Report & Accounts 2019
Notes to the Financial Statements

Annual Report & Accounts 2019
Notes to the Financial Statements

28

Fi
na

nc
ia

l r
is

k
m

an
ag

em
en

t (
Co

nt
in

ue
d)

Cu

rr
en

cy
 ri

sk
 (c

on
tin

ue
d)

At
 3

1
De

ce
m

be
r 2

01
8:

 (i
n

US
$‘

00
0)

US
D

SA
 R

an
d

UK
 P

CF
A/

EU
R

M
AD

EG
P

N
GN

KE
S

M
UR

OT
HE

RS
TO

TA
L

AS
SE

TS

Ca
sh

 a
nd

 ca
sh

 e
qu

iv
al

en
ts

14
2,

69
6

42
,1

27
9,

16
2

41
,4

98
5,

13
7

10
,1

24
20

,2
49

5,
99

0
4,

18
3

57
,3

46
33

8,
51

2
Re

in
su

ra
nc

e
re

ce
iv